ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA



ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA CITIZENSHIP BY INVESTMENT (AMENDMENT) REGUALTIONS 2018

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

2018, No. 16

[Published in the C_jficial Gazette Vol. XXXVIII No. 60 dated 2nd August, 2018]

Printed at the Government Printing Office, Antigua and Barbuda, by Noel F. Abraham, Acting Government Printer — By Authority, 2018.

250-8.18

[Price \$1.90]

Antigua and Barbuda Citizenship By Investment (Amendment) Regulation, 2018.

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA CITIZENSHIP BY INVESTMENT (AMENDMENT) REGUALTIONS, 2018

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATIONS

1. Citation

2. Amendment of Regulation 2

3. Insertion of Regulation 6A

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA CITIZENSHIP BY INVESTMENT (AMENDMENT) REGUALTIONS, 2018

2018, No. 16

ANTIGUA AND BARBUDA CITIZENSHIP BY INVESTMENT (AMENDMENT) REGUALTIONS 2018, made by the Minister pursuant to section 6 of the Antigua and Barbuda Citizenship by Investment Act, 2013.

1. Citation

These Regulations may cited as the Antigua and Barbuda Citizenship by Investment (Amendment) Regulations, 2018.

2. Amendment of Regulation 2

Regulation 2 of the principal Regulations is amended by inserting after paragraph (c) in the definition of "investment," the following—

"(a) an investment in higher education"

3. Insertion of regulation 6A

The principal regulations are amended by the insertion after regulation 6 of the following-

"6A. Higher Education

(1) The Minister may, after consultation with the Minister responsible for education, and with the approval of the Cabinet, designate institutions of higher education where a person who desires to apply for Citizenship by Investment shall contribute not less than \$150,000 on his own behalf or at least a family of two persons shall propose to contribute \$275,000 to the joint contribution.

(2) Subject to the provisions of the Act and these Regulations, an application for citizenship may be submitted by an Agent on behalf of a person who makes a contribution in accordance with this regulation."

Made this 12th day of July, 2018.

Hon. Gaston Browne, Prime Minister.